
 

 
Aircraft Service International AC95003-04 
November 9, 2018  

1 

 

 
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO  

FUEL SYSTEM MAINTENANCE, OPERATION  
AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT  

 

 
 THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO FUEL SYSTEM MAINTENANCE, 

OPERATION AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT (the “Fourth 

Amendment”) is to be effective from and as of the date stated on the City’s 

signature page below, among the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal 

corporation and home rule city organized and existing under the Constitution and 

laws of the State of Colorado (the “City”), AIRCRAFT SERVICE 

INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation authorized to do business in the 

State of Colorado (“ASI” or the “Operator”), and the CONTRACTING AIRLINES 

(as defined in the “MOMS Agreement” defined and described in the Recitals 

below) (all of the foregoing are referred to herein as the “Parties”).       

 RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, all of the Parties are parties to the “Fuel System Maintenance, 

Operation and Management Services Agreement” entered into as of the third day 

of March, 1999, which was amended by a Revival and First Amendment dated 

April 25, 2006, a Second Amendment executed March 3, 2009, and a Revival and 

Third Amendment dated June 2, 2014 (collectively the existing “MOMS 

Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Fourth Amendment to the 

MOMS Agreement as provided herein;  

 



 

 
Aircraft Service International AC95003-04 
November 9, 2018  

2 

 

AGREEMENT 

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, other 

valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in 

consideration of the mutual conditions and obligations set forth herein, the Parties 

agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I 
AMENDMENTS 

 
 1.1 Management Fee.  Section 4.01(a)(c) of the MOMS 

Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the reference to “February 28, 2019” 

and replacing it with “August 31, 2019.” 

 1.2 Extension of Term.  Section 10.01 of the MOMS Agreement 

is amended and restated in its entirety as follows:  “The term of this Agreement shall 

commence March 3, 1999, and shall terminate on August 31, 2019 at 11:59 p.m., 

unless sooner terminated in accordance with this agreement.” 

1.3   No additional changes.  Except as expressly modified in this 

Fourth Amendment, the provisions of the MOMS Agreement are and shall remain 

in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed by the parties. 

END OF CONTRACT 

SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW 



 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 




